

No. 18-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE CERVELLI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawai'i*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI* ETHICS & RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION, THE CHRISTIAN LIFE
COMMISSION OF THE MISSOURI BAPTIST
CONVENTION, AND FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
Counsel of Record
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC
229 SE Douglas Street, Suite 210
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
(816) 398-8967
Mike@TheWhiteheadFirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Under Supreme Court Rules 21, 33 and 37, Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission, the Christian Life Commission of Missouri Baptist Convention, and Freedom of Conscience Defense Fund respectfully move this Court for leave to submit the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Petitioner in Case No. 18-451.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court should grant the petition to “further elaborate” on the promises of <i>Obergefell</i> and <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	3
A. <i>Obergefell</i> promised to honor and protect religious conscientious objectors.	3
B. <i>Masterpiece</i> promised to prohibit anti- religious hostility by government against religious conscientious objectors.	4
C. <i>Masterpiece</i> promised “further elaboration” in future cases.	6
II. Secular vocations in the marketplace deserve the same Free Exercise protections as sacred vocations in the ministry.	7
A. Many faiths teach that secular vocations are callings to blend work and witness.	7
B. Mrs. Young’s home-based business is protected by this Court’s precedents.	9

C.	The State, by labeling an act of conscience as invidious discrimination and a horrible evil, exposes its <i>animus</i>	10
D.	The State is dismissive, if not hostile, toward Mrs. Young’s religious rationale.	11
III.	Petitioner’s sincere religious views, shared by many, deserve the protection promised in <i>Obergefell</i> and <i>Masterpiece</i>	13
A.	Many faiths teach that extra-marital sexual relations, same sex or otherwise, are sinful and harmful.	13
B.	Many faiths teach the principle of moral complicity.	14
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	9, 10, 15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3, 4, 13, 14

STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489	9, 10, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4(a)(2) (2007)	2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Corinthians 6:9-18	13
1 Samuel 3	7
Amos 8:5	8
Babylonian Talmud: Hullin 113b	8
Babylonian Talmud: Hullin 115b	8
Babylonian Talmud: Yevamoth 23a	9
<i>Baptist Faith and Message</i> , 2000, Article 18, www.sbc.net/bfm2000/bfm2000.asp	13

Deuteronomy 5:12-15	8
Deuteronomy 7:3	9
Deuteronomy 14:21	8
Deuteronomy 22:9-11	9
Exodus 16:26-30	8
Exodus 20:2	9
Exodus 20:8-11	8
Exodus 20:14	13
Exodus 23:12	8
Exodus 23:19	8
Exodus 31	7
Exodus 31:12-17	8
Exodus 34:21	8
Exodus 34:26	8
Exodus 35:3	8
Haggai 1:8	8
Rabbi Tzvi Hersh Weinreb, Orthodox response to Same-Sex Marriage (June 5, 2006) https://goo.gl/u4zjbd	13
Isaiah 58:13-14	8
<i>Islamic Perspective on Same-Sex Marriage</i> , (July 7, 2015) https://goo.gl/UZjCTT	14

Marc Kolden, <i>Luther on Vocation</i> , 3 <i>Word & World</i> (Oct. 1, 2001)	7
Leviticus 19:19	9
Leviticus 20:26	9
Leviticus 23:3	8
Rabbi Moshe Chaim Luzzato, <i>Derech Ha-Shem</i> §§ 1:2:1–5	8
Matthew 5:27	13
Matthew 19:4–6	13
Alister McGrath, <i>Calvin and the Christian Calling</i> , 1999 <i>First Things</i> (July 1999)	7
Menachem Posner, <i>What is Shabbat?</i> , <i>Chabad.org</i>	8
Romans 1:24-32	13
Romans 1:32	14
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , <i>Chabad.org</i>	9
Talmud, Makkos 23b	8
Miroslav Volf, <i>Flourishing: Why We Need Religion</i> <i>in a Globalized World</i> (2015)	9
Hugh Welchel, <i>How Then Should We Work?</i> <i>Rediscovering the Biblical Doctrine of Work</i> (2012)	8
<i>Why Not Milk and Meat</i> , <i>Aish.com</i>	8
